Clearing the RW of Personal Property for Relocation
48 Hour Notification
Relocation Agents are required to provide 48 hours notification to the District offices prior to clearing the right of way of personal property. This notice gives the respective Districts time to arrange for their personnel to accompany you to inspect and accept the property on behalf of the State of Indiana. 
Move Inspection Procedure
In some instances, timing does not allow for District personnel to accompany the Relocation Agent, leaving the agent to determine if the property is clear, and acceptable to INDOT. There are several important things to remember when clearing the right of way of personal property.
The Right of Way Agent MUST contact the proper District; along with their staff by e-mail at least 48 hours in advance notifying them that you are going to inspect and clear the right of way of personal property. Make sure to keep a copy of the e-mail you sent in the Relocation file. Also, if you receive a reply that they cannot accompany you, attach their response. The assigned reviewer should also be cc’d on the 48 hour notification email. 
Verify that ALL personal property has been removed from the newly acquired RW. All paints, solvents, chemicals and any hazardous material must be removed by the owner or occupant prior to acceptance by INDOT.
Make sure that the dwelling or structure is secure and that all windows and exterior doors are locked and secured. Failure to do this could result in children gaining access to the dwelling/structure. Also, make sure that the main electrical circuit breaker is shut off and all water faucets are in the off position.
Agents need to make sure that all hazards are removed or disabled. Such items as refrigerators, freezers, or other such items could cause injury. If you are unable to remove such a hazard, you must make the district aware of the issue. 
Report any structural damage and hazards within the property, or if the property cannot be properly secured to the respective District Real Estate office immediately.
Place rodent protection inside the dwelling/structure that is being secured. Try to only use a minimum amount of rodent control. Rodent control is provided by the firm which has hired you for Relocation Services. Recommendation is to use four to six packages of rodent control on each floor of the structure.
Place signage on each side of the structure in clear view, so the general public can see that the structure has been purchased by the State of Indiana.
Most importantly, be mindful of your surroundings. Always have safety in mind.
Follow Up Notification and Key Submittal
If a district representative does not meet you; upon completion of these tasks, send an e-mail to the District Real Estate contacts notifying them that the RW has been cleared of all personal property, rodent control has been placed in the dwelling/structure and No Trespassing signs have been posted.  The keys must be hand delivered to either the district office or central office within 48 hours.  
Authorization of Entry (AOE)
If all of the following conditions are true, you may request the displacee sign an Authorization of Entry (AOE).
1. the displacee has accepted the acquisition offer made by the State of Indiana 
2. the right of way has been cleared of personal property 
3. the displacee has not been paid 
4. the 30 day notice from Property Management has not expired, 
The AOE allows INDOT personnel and contractors access to the acquired right of way to begin the process of clearing dwellings, structures, etc. If the AOE is utilized, please e-mail the signed document to your assigned reviewer so it can be forwarded to our Property Management section. There are NO AOE’s used for condemned parcels.
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Kirk Roth 
E-mail: kroth@corradino.com 

Tim Suber 
E-mail: tsuber@corradino.com 

Dave Pluckebaum 
E-mail: dpluckebaum@corradino.com

James Culbertson 
E-mail: jculbertson@indot.in.gov

Mike Montague 
E-mail: mmontague@b-l-n.com 

Ken Fleetwood 
E-mail: kfleetwood@b-l-n.com 

Nicole Curry
(812)524-3970
E-mail: ncurry@indot.in.gov

CRAWFORDSVILLE DISTRICT

Bert Herron, Real Estate Manager
(765) 361-5243
E-mail: bherron@indot.in.gov

Will Johnson
(765) 361-5267
E-mail: wjohnson@indot.in.gov

FORT WAYNE DISTRICT

Matthew Witt
(260) 399-7320
E-mail: mwitt@indot.in.gov



GREENFIELD DISTRICT

Mickey Rogers
(317) 467-3472
E-mail: mrogers@indot.in.gov




LAPORTE DISTRICT

Jeff Gustke
(219) 325-7572
E-mail: jgustke@indot.in.gov

Gregg Kowalski
(219) 325-7513
E-mail: gkowalski@indot.in.gov


SEYMOUR DISTRICT

Nicole Curry
(812) 524-3970
E-mail: ncurry@indot.in.gov





VINCENNES DISTRICT

Chris Gentry, Real Estate Manager
(812) 895-7372
E-mail: cgentry@indot.in.gov


Jason Brown 
(812)895-7371
E-mail: jabrown@indot.in.gov

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the Central Office relocation staff listed below for assistance:
Judy Elkins, Relocation Supervisor (317) 234-5184
E-mail: jelkins@indot.in.gov

Don West, RW Services Manager (317) 232-5005
E-mail: dwest2@indot.in.gov
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